
 

 
Contact Officer: Liam Archer 

Telephone: 01785 276817 
Email: StaffsHWBB@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 3 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board  

 

Thursday 3 March 2022 
15:00 - 17:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

Our Vision for Staffordshire 

 

"Staffordshire will be a place where improved health and wellbeing is experienced by all - it will be a 

good place. People will be healthy, safe and prosperous and will have the opportunity to grow up, 

raise a family and grow old, as part of a strong, safe and supportive community".  

 

We will achieve this vision through 

 

"Strategic leadership, influence, leverage, pooling of our collective resources and joint working 

where it matters most, we will lead together to make a real difference in outcomes for the people of 

Staffordshire". 

 

Agenda 

 

Chair:  Cllr Johnny McMahon, Cabinet Support Member for Public Health 
and Integrated Care 

 
The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here: 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

No Time Item Presenter(s) Page(s) 

1.   3:00pm Welcome and Routine Items Chair  

  a) Apologies   

  b) Declarations of Interest   

  c) Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 10 

  d) Questions from the Public   

2.   3:05pm Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Board Strategy 

Claire McIver Verbal 

Report 

3.   3:35pm Healthy Ageing and Managing 
Frailty in Older Age Strategy 

Dr Amit Arora 
Matthew Missen 

Tilly Flanagan 
Jon Rouse 

 

11 - 38 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Page 2 of 3 

4.   4:05pm Air Aware Project Cath 
Stephenson 

39 - 48 

5.   4:15pm Staffordshire Better Care Fund Roseanne 
Cororan 

49 - 84 

6.   4:25pm Forward Plan 2022-2023 Jon Topham 85 - 90 

Date of Next Meeting  

 
Thursday 9th June 2022 at 2:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Buildings, 

Stafford. 

Exclusion of the Public  
 
The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 

which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), indicated below”. 

 

 
Part Two 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 

Nil. 

 

Membership 

Johnny McMahon (Co-Chair) Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Support 
Member for Public Health and Integrated Care) 

Dr Alison Bradley (Co-Chair) North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Julia Jessel Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for 

Health and Care) 

Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People) 

Dr Rachel Gallyot East Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Gary Free Cannock Chase Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Paddy Hannigan Stafford and Surrounds Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Dr Shammy Noor South East Staffordshire and Seisdon Peninsula 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr John James STP Chair of Clinical Leaders Group 



 

Page 3 of 3 

Dr Richard Harling MBE Staffordshire County Council (Director for Health and 

Care) 

Helen Riley Staffordshire County Council (Deputy Chief 

Executive and Director for Families and 
Communities) 

Craig Porter CCG Accountable Officer Representative 

Simon Whitehouse Staffordshire Sustainability and Transformation 

Programme 

Sarah Wainwright Staffordshire Police 

Phil Pusey Staffordshire Council of Voluntary Youth Services 

Garry Jones Support Staffordshire 

Gill Heesom District/Borough Council Representative 

Roger Lees District/Borough Council Representative 

Tim Clegg District/Borough Council CEO Representative 

Simon Fogell Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Carmel Warren Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Howard Watts Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 
  

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings should be 

the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located within 
meeting room for this purpose.  

  
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting 
tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 

those images and sound recordings for the purpose of webcasting.  
  

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your image 
captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services officer named at 

the top right of the agenda. 
  

Recording by Press and Public 
  

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the 
chairman, disrupt the meeting. 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting 
held on 2 December 2021 

 
Attendance:  

 

Johnny McMahon Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Support 
Member for Public Health and Integrated Care) 

Dr Alison Bradley North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 

Julia Jessel Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member 
for Health and Care) 

Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People) 

Dr Richard Harling Staffordshire County Council (Director for Health 

and Care) 

Helen Riley Staffordshire County Council (Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities) 

Phil Pusey Staffordshire Council of Voluntary Youth Services 

Garry Jones Support Staffordshire 

Gill Heesom District/Borough Council Representative 

Tim Clegg District/Borough Council CEO Representative 

Howard Watts Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

Note by Clerk: Peter Axon (Chief Executive of North Staffordshire Combined 
NHS Trust) attended the meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams but took no 

part in the Board’s decisions set out in the resolut ions below. 
 

Apologies: Dr Rachel Gallyot (East Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Dr Paddy Hannigan (Chair, Stafford and Surrounds CCG) (Stafford 
and Surrounds Clinical Commissioning Group), Simon Whitehouse 

(Staffordshire Sustainability and Transformation Programme), 
Sarah Wainwright (Chief Superintendent) (Staffordshire Police), Roger Lees 

(District/Borough Council Representative) and Rita Heseltine (South 
Staffordshire District Council) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1c



 

- 2 - 
 

79. Welcome and Routine Items 
 

a) Declarations of Interest 
 

Nil. 
 

b) Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.  
 

c) Questions from the Public 
 

Nil. 
 

d) Covid Update 
 

The Board received an update on the current Covid situation within 
Staffordshire, the emerging Omicron variant and associated concerns. The 
Board were informed of the new rules that had been introduced by the 

Government, including the requirement to wear a face covering in shops, 
indoor public spaces and on public transport.  

 
There was a requirement to isolate even for those vaccinated, should they be 

identified as a close contact of someone who had tested positive with the 
new variant.  

 
The Board was reminded and encouraged to follow the new rules and 
preventative measures in place, including vaccination. 

 
80. Staffordshire Joint Strategic Needs and Assets Assessment 2021 – 

Progress Update 
 

The Board received an update on the Staffordshire Joint Strategic Needs and 
Assets Assessment (JSNA), updating them on the progress throughout 2021 

and the new format and requesting sign-off on the final version. 
 
It was agreed at the 3 June 2021 meeting that this years’ JSNA would bring 

together the ass
[...]
isation, or multiple organisations was listed against each 

bullet point, in terms of delivery. 
 

RESOLVED – That the update be noted, with comments from the Board 
included in the draft version for consideration and moved forward to 

consultation. 
 

82. Better Health Staffordshire 

 
The Board received an oral report and presentation on the Better Health 

Staffordshire project. Better Health Staffordshire is the brand name for the 
work being undertaken around obesity, physical activity and diet. The Board 

were reminded of previous presentations to the Board by Jude Taylor from 
TogetherActive.  

 
Slides were presented to the Board, which covered both short term impacts 
and long-term developments which the project is aiming to achieve.  

 
The Board was informed of short-term impact work which had taken place to 

date, including various campaigns, improved advice and guidance, the 
procurement of an app finder and training sessions. These areas of work 

were complemented by a number of initiatives which were focussed on 
having a higher impact. Members of the Board were assured that outcome 

data will be shared with the group. 
 
 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

 
A whole systems approach was presented to the Board, comprising of six 

phases: 
 

- Phase 1: Set-up 
- Phase 2: Building the local picture 

- Phase 3: Mapping the local system 
- Phase 4: Action 

- Phase 5: Managing the system network 
- Phase 6: Reflect and refresh (ongoing) 

 

The approach was currently at phase 3. Action planning would commence in 
Q1 2022. The request to the Board was to continue the support in shaping 

and developing this piece of work. 
 

Further slides were presented to the Board, titled ‘A Tale of Two Histories’. 
This featured a case story around a 45-year-old person (Vicky) with a 

complex case history, diagnosed at age 28 with type 2 diabetes. The slides 
showed a timeline of medical history since 2012 and background was given 
in Vicky’s life. Statistics on food insecurity were provided to the Board. 

 
The Board gave their collective thanks to Vicky for sharing their story.  

 
Members of the Board discussed workplace arrangements and how we could 

look towards engaging people in weight management and the healthy 
agenda. 

 
Next steps included facilitating workshops with partners and partnerships 
forming at a District/Borough level in 2022 to develop action plans with a 

view to the action stage starting in Q1 2022/23. 
 

RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

83. Air Aware Staffordshire Project Phase 2 Update 
 

The Board received a report and presentation on the Air Aware Staffordshire 
Project Phase 2, updating them on the recent successful funding bid to 
continue the project.  

 
The project had received funding from Defra to continue until March 2022. 

The project would now move into Phase 2 which will focus engagement 
activities in three locations (Burton, Leek and Cannock) where Air Quality 

Management Areas (AQMA) impact or are caused by transport to businesses 
and schools.  

 

Page 6



 

- 7 - 
 

The Board was informed that £298,000 project funding is split across five 
elements of: Business Engagement; School Engagement; Electric Vehicle 

promotion; Communications and Monitoring stations.  
 

The slides presented to the Board gave background on air pollution and each 
of the five elements listed above. 

 
The Board was informed that next steps for the project, moving into 2022 

included: an Anti-Idling campaign in March 2022, which is linked to the Make 
Staffordshire Sustainable Climate Change activities; an Active Travel month 
in May 2022, which would include activities on cycling and walking; a Clean 

Air Day in June 2022 and School, Business and EV engagement throughout 
the year. 

 
The Board was assured that a detailed update on the progress of the project 

will be provided at the next Board meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – That (a) the successful funding bid to continue the Air A
[...]
That the update be noted. 

 
85. Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership 

Board (SSASPB) Annual Report 2020/21 
 

The Board received the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding 
Partnership Board (SSASPB) Annual Report 2020/21, which required Board 
oversight as part of the Care Act 2014. 

 
The Annual Report covered the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021, and 

provided an overview of the work of the Board and its sub-groups, illustrated 
with case studies as to how the focus on ‘Making Safeguarding Personal’ was 

making a positive difference to ensuring adults with care and support needs 
were supported to make choices in how they will live their lives in a place 

where they feel safe, secure and free from abuse.  
 
The Board was informed of the Staffordshire headlines for the reporting 

period, and concerns raised where a Section 42 enquiry may have been 
required. 

 
The Board was asked to provide feedback as to how the Health and 

Wellbeing Board could enhance contributions to safeguarding of adults with 
care and support needs at risk of abuse or neglect. 

 
Thanks were given to the Officers involved with the report. 
 

RESOLVED – That (a) the Board receive and consider the SSASPB Annual 
Report 2020/21 in accordance with the requirements of the Care Act 2014; 

and 
 

(b) Provide feedback as to how the HWBB can enhance contributions to 
safeguarding of adults with care and support needs at risk of abuse or 

neglect. 
 
 

Page 8



 

- 9 - 
 

86. Forward Plan 
 

RESOLVED – That their Forward Plan for 2021/22 be received and noted 
with the inclusion of the following items for the meeting on 3 March 2022. 

 
- Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 

- Frailty Strategy 
 

87. Date of Next Meeting / Future Meeting Dates 
 
RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting of the 

Board (Thursday 3rd March 2022 at 3:00pm in the Council Chamber, County 
Buildings, Stafford), be noted. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 9





 

 

 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board – 03 March 
2022 
 

Healthy Ageing and Managing Frailty in Older Age 
Strategy  
 

Recommendations 
 

The Board is asked to: 
 

a. Note the Healthy Ageing and Managing Frailty Strategy developed by 
Together We’re Better. 

b. Consider how the Healthy Ageing and Frailty Strategy add value to the 
existing Health and Wellbeing strategy and priorities, including primary 
and secondary prevention and the reduction of health inequalities. 

c. Consider how the Health and Wellbeing Board wish to contribute and 
shape elements of the strategy that are more health service facing. 

 

Background 
 
1. The ICS has set out an ambitious strategic direction for healthier ageing 

and management of frailty.  
 

2. This was developed through extensive engagement with clinicians, 
professionals, and wider stakeholders.  

 
3. Our populations are undergoing significant demographic changes and 

new patterns of lifestyle, service need/demand and illness are emerging. 

 
4. There is predicted to be a considerable increase in the number of people 

aged 65 years and older compared to the number of younger people 
across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent and England as a whole and now 

the COVID-19 pandemic has also presented us with new and exacerbated 
public health issues. However, it has also given us pause for reflection 

and new ways of working. 
 

5. The document sets out a strategic approach on how we can promote 

quality of life and delay the onset of frailty for as long as possible. 
 

6. We need to fundamentally rethink our approach to enabling people to 
remain independent and living life to the full. The document also 

considers how we can provide holistic health care to those who are frail. 
 

7. The key themes of the strategy are:  
 

a. Addressing Inequalities  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

b. Ageing Well 
c. Slowing the Progression of Frailty 

d. Supporting Complex Co-Morbidities and Frailty 
e. Effective Crisis Support 

f. High Quality Person-Centred Acute Care 
g. Good Discharge Planning and Post-Discharge Support 

h. Effective Rehabilitation & Reablement 
i. Person-Centred Dignified Long-Term Care 

j. Support, Control & Choice at End of Life 
k. Workforce Development 

 

8. Prevention in its broadest sense features in many of the thematic work 
streams. We know that lifestyles issues such as physical activity and 

social factors like loneliness have a major impact on health. There are 
fundamental questions we need to ask ourselves for example: 

 
a. How do we scale up prevention?  

b. How can the ICS and the health service enhance its prevention offer 
and support implementation of existing Health and Wellbeing 
Strategies?   

 
9. The healthier ageing theme is being led by Public Health colleagues from 

the two Local Authorities and preliminary scoping working has 
commenced. 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 - Healthy Ageing and Managing Frailty in Older Age, Together 

We’re Better  
Appendix 2 – Presentation Healthy Ageing and Managing Frailty in Older 

Age 
 

Contact Details 
 

Board Sponsor: Dr Richard Harling, Director for Health and Care 
 

Report Author:  Jon Rouse, City Director, City of Stoke-on-Trent  
Telephone No: 01782 232736                               
Email Address: jon.rouse@stoke.gov.uk           

 
 

Page 12



“Happy for life” by Rose 

Healthy Ageing & 
Managing Frailty 

In Older Age 
Strategy 

September 2021 Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OUR COMMITMENT 
The Covid-19 pandemic and the ongoing Covid-19 vaccination 
programme has placed the health inequalities of the local 
population that we serve firmly under the spotlight.  Partners 
across the health and care system of Staffordshire and Stoke-
on-Trent have also shown a tremendous ability to innovate, 
adapt quickly to changing demands and work together.  This 
combination creates an environment that we sho
[...]
s.co.uk/detail/photo/group-of-multi-ethnic-seniors-running-a-race-royalty-free-image/652842830
https://www.gettyimages.co.uk/detail/photo/autumn-dog-walk-royalty-free-image/1148020444
https://www.gettyimages.co.uk/detail/photo/multi-ethnic-women-talking-at-health-club-royalty-free-image/74854968


“Pick me up Grandad” by Eliza 

Healthy Ageing & 
Managing Frailty 

In Older Age 
Strategy 

September 2021 Page 37





Air Aware Staffordshire Phase 2
March 2021 to March 2023

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 4



Project Elements

• Business 
Engagement

• School Engagement
• Electric Vehicles
• Communications
• Air Quality 

Monitoring Stations

P
age 40



Business – Firebreaks affect 
progression

Locations – Cannock, Burton, Leek

Aims & Objectives
• Reduce direct and indirect emissions at a 

workplace

• Conduct staff travel surveys with every 

business engaged

• Creation of three Business Travel Networks

• Achieve MODESHIFT STARS (workplace 

travel planning) accreditation

P
age 41



Business – Firebreaks affect 
progression

Outputs
• 3 Business Travel Networks launched 

with 32 attendees.

• 22 Business Engagements (virtual and in 

person meetings)

• 4 Proposals presented and awaiting 

feedback for 2022 Action plans

• 1 MODESHIFT Accreditation

• 5 Events

P
age 42



Electric Vehicle SCC 
Strategy 

Location of Fast EV Chargers across 
Staffordshire (Zap Map)

Working with AMEY Consultancy to develop a two-part 
strategy:

1. Public Facing EV Infrastructure

a) Key stake holder meetings held with 8 district 

councils

b) Workshop event scheduled for 8th February

2. Staffordshire County Council Internal transition 

and preparation

a) Met with internal departments

i. Fleet, Rural parks, library, Enterprise Centres

b) Created an EV Internal stake holder group

P
age 43



School Engagement

• Active engagement with 15 

schools

– 380 schools county wide …

• Increase in parking issues 

reported by schools

P
age 44



School Engagement
Staffordshire School mode of travel census 
responses Autumn 2021 – 78% school 
responses

• 41% of pupils walk to school compared to 

48% nationally (2016 National Travel 

Survey)

• Schools engaged with the Air Aware 

activities including lessons and campaigns 

have increased their active travel by 

5%.

P
age 45



Air quality - monitoring
District Officers Air Aware Officers Comments

Fixed Location (statutory 
DEFRA requirement)

Diffusion Tubes (District)

Diffusion Tubes (Air 
Aware)

Personal Air Quality 
Monitors

Plume Flow 2 – due to be 
delivered Feb ‘22

Temporary fixed Air 
Quality Monitors

Project plan for 
monitoring data (March 
‘22 – April ‘23)

P
age 46



Anti-Idling Campaign March 

March 14th – 27th

Targets: 
– 100 locations
– Website traffic
– Social Media 

Engagement

P
age 47



Thank you

@AirAwareStaffs

airaware@staffordshire.gov.uk

Staffordshire Air Aware

Contact or follow us for more information. 

Turning the vehicle off when 
stationary reduces your 

emissions 100%

P
age 48

https://www.facebook.com/AirAwareStaffs/
mailto:airaware@staffordshire.gov.uk
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Transport/Air-quality/Air-quality-overview.aspx


 

 

 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board – 24 February 
2022 
 

Staffordshire Better Care Fund (BCF) 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 

 
a. Note that the 2021/22 Staffordshire BCF plan was submitted to NHSE&I 

in December 2021, and notification of approval was received in January 

2022.  
 

b. Note that the Staffordshire BCF Plan has subsequently been updated with 
the inclusion of an additional £19.25 million funding and associated 

expenditure. 

 
Background 
 

1. In June 2021 the Board noted that the 2021/22 national BCF Policy 
Framework had not yet been published, and the expectation that 

2021/22 BCF Plans extended existing schemes with appropriate 
adjustments for inflation. The Board noted the intention to transfer the 

Disabled Facilities Grant for 2021/22 to the District and Borough Councils 
as required by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government. 
 

2. In September 2021, the Board noted that the 2021/22 national BCF 

Policy Framework had been published with a requirement for submission 
of BCF Plans in September 2021, to include a narrative plan and an 

expenditure plan. The Board delegated approval of the 2021/22 
Staffordshire BCF Plan to the Health and Well-being Board Chairs. The 

Board noted that the Disabled Facilities Grant for 2021/22 had been 
transferred to the District and Borough Councils. 

 
3. BCF planning guidance allows for BCF Plans to be amended post 

approval, as long as: 

 
a. Changes are jointly agreed by the local authority and Clinical 

Commissioning Groups and continue to meet the conditions and 
requirements of the BCF. 

b. Changes are approved by the Health and Well-being Board and 
confirmed in the end-of-year reporting template with an accompanying 

rationale.  
c. Regional Better Care Fund Managers are informed about the changes. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

BCF 2021/22 update 
 

4. Following approval by the Health and Wellbeing Board chairs, in line with 
the authority delegated from the Board, the 2021/22 Staffordshire BCF 

Plan was submitted to NHSE&I in December 2021.  Notification was 
received in January 2022 that following the assurance process, the Plan 

had been approved. Expenditure is summarised in Table 1 and the Plan 
is attached for information.  

 
5. In addition to the funding agreed and submitted in the 2021/22 

Staffordshire BCF Plan an additional £19.25 million of non-recurrent 

funding has been identified that could be used to improve and sustain 
health and care services. An amendment to the Staffordshire BCF Plan 

to include this additional funding and associated expenditure, as 
summarised in Table 2. 

 
6. This amendment has been: 

 
a. Agreed by the County Council and Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
b. Approved by the Health 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting 
held on 3 March 2022 

 
Attendance:  

 

Johnny McMahon Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Support Member for Public Health and 

Integrated Care) 

Julia Jessel Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Care) 

Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 

Member for Children and Young People) 

Dr Richard Harling Staffordshire County Council (Director 

for Health and Care) 

Helen Riley Staffordshire County Council (Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director for 

Families and Communities) 

Sarah Wainwright Staffordshire Police 

Garry Jones Support Staffordshire 

Gill Heesom District/Borough Council Representative 

Tim Clegg District/Borough Council CEO 

Representative 

Carmel Warren Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Apologies: Dr Alison Bradley (North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group), Peter Axon (North Staffordshire Combined Health Trust), 
Dr Rachel Gallyot (East Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group), 

Craig Porter (Managing Director, South West Division) (CCG Accountable 
Officer Representative), Phil Pusey (Chief Executive Officer) (Staffordshire 

Council of Voluntary Youth Services) and Simon Fogell (Healthwatch 
Staffordshire) 
 

88. Declarations of Interest 
 

None received. 
 

89. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

90. Questions from the Public 
 

None received. 
 

91. Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 
 

The Board received a presentation from Claire McIver on the draft Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy. An update was provided around the 

development of the strategy and consultation which had taken place between 
in January and February 2022. The findings and feedback gathered were 
demonstrated in the slides. 

 
Across the consultation, which ran from 21 January 2022 to 20 February 

2022, 227 responses were received from 219 individuals and 8 
organisations. Early feedback from the Board led to some minor changes 

which simplified the ambition and vision. 
 

The strategy is guided by the King’s Fund four pillars for population health, 
which aims to improve physical and mental health outcomes, promote 
wellbeing and reduce health inequalities across an entire population. 

 
Before open consultation, early feedback from the Board resulted in a 

change to the priorities, moving from ‘reducing infant mortality’ to a 
broadened ‘health in early life’ priority, with reducing infant mortality defined 

as a key outcome. 
 

An output from the consultation shows that 81% of respondents agreed or 
strongly agreed with the vision statement. Comments focused on poor 
access, loss of/limited services, a need for a cohesive approach to health 

improvement, and a suggestion that the vision should say “We will think 
health and wellbeing, in all that we do.” 

 
For question 9, a relatively high number of responses were categorised in 

the miscellaneous/unrelated theme because some respondents had 
answered the question by stating what public bodies should be doing instead 

of what they could do to help and therefore had been excluded from the 
main themes.  
 

A number of comments were received for Question 10, which was an open-
ended question on what people felt needed to be focused on. Around half of 

all responses were themed around access to services, i.e. access to GPs, 
support with technology, accessibility of services, and how we organise 

ourselves.  
 

Further comments in the consultation highlighted themes such as 
communication, organisational leadership, consideration of environmental 



 

- 3 - 
 

factors, access to healthy eating, promotion and encouragement of fitness 
and exercise and access to services. 

 
In summary, respondents broadly agreed with the vision outlined in the 

strategy, good mental health was seen as the top priority and key themes 
identified: 

 
- Access in the community and to services 

- How would we deliver the strategy and how would we know that it has 
succeeded? 

- A desire to see better joined up working between services and 

improved partnership working 
- Involvement and engagement with the public 

- Improvement on communications and information 
- Consideration of environmental factors 

 
Next steps include an update to the strategy to incorporate feedback from 

the consultation, to share the final version with the Board in the following 2-
3 weeks, sign-off from the Board at the June 2022 meeting, mapping of 
existing partnerships and workstreams to identify gaps and action plans and 

agree the process for monitoring progress. It was important that the next 
phase of mapping, identifying gaps and development of supporting plans and 

agreeing performance metrics/process was a shared exercise across Board 
members. 

 
It was highlighted that a sponsor for each priority theme would be beneficial 

in the long term, who takes responsibility for ensuring actions are delivered, 
along with a lead organisation responsible for delivery.  
 

Members of the Board suggested that an action plan be compiled once the 
strategy had been finalised and presented to the Staffordshire Leaders Board 

to seek a willing volunteer/organisation to take the work forward. 
 

It was agreed to share the strategy with the Board and seek approval via 
email and a further update provided at the next Board meeting in June 2022. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

92. Healthy Ageing and Managing Frailty in Older Age Strategy 
 

The Board received a report and presentation on the newly developed 
Healthy Ageing and Managing Frailty Strategy which had been developed by 

Together We’re Better (TWB). 
 

The document set out a strategic approach on how we could promote quality 
of life and delay the onset of frailty for as long as possible. The document 
also showed the key themes of the strategy. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
The Board were also informed that the healthier ageing theme was being led 

by Public Health colleagues from two Local Authorities and preliminary 
scoping work had commenced. 

 
Two questions were asked of the Board for consideration: 

 
1. Does the Healthy Ageing and Managing Frailty in Older Age Strategy 

add value to the existing Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
priorities? 

2. How would the Health and Wellbeing Board wish to contribute and 

shape elements of the strategy that are more health service facing? 
 

The presentation further denoted the Staffordshire Healthy Ageing and 
Frailty Prevention Strategy. Recommendations from the working group which 

looked at the Strategy included: 
 

- Continuing to grow community assets 
- Improving Staffordshire’s repository of information about help 

available in the community 

- Continuing to development Community Help Points 
- Ensuring professionals know how to access and consistently use help 

available in the community 
- Promoting assistive technology and other digital innovations to help 

older people  
- Development of a plan to reduce social isolation amongst older people 

- Development of strengths-based practice across all health and care 
professionals 

- Co-ordination of a large scale prevention programme to improve 

lifestyles 
- Challenge societal attitudes towards ageing 

- Do more to help people plan for end of life. 
 

The Board were supportive of the Healthy Ageing and Frailty Strategy and 
agreed that it did add value to the existing HWBB strategy and priorities, 

highlighting a need to shift the current working practices to a more holistic 
model. Additional comments from the Board included a focus on power of 
attorney, earlier conversations around death and access to services. It was 

highlighted that education was key around older age and managing frailty 
and a lack of focus on lifestyle in earlier years as the Strategy focuses on 

what happens afterwards. 
 

RESOLVED – That (a) the Board note the Healthy Ageing and Managing 
Frailty Strategy developed by Together We’re Better; 

 



 

- 5 - 
 

(b) the Board consider how the Healthy Ageing and Frailty Strategy adds 
value to the existing Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Priorities, including 

primary and secondary prevention and reduction of health inequalities; and 
 

(c) the Board consider how the Health and Wellbeing Board wish to 
contribute and shape elements of the strategy that are more health service 

facing. 
 

93. Air Aware Project 
 
The Board received a presentation on the Air Aware Staffordshire Project 

which was in Phase 2. 
 

The Project consisted of five elements which included: Business 
Engagement; School Engagement; Electric Vehicles; Communications and Air 

Quality Monitoring Stations. 
 

The Board were informed of recent work and outputs from the Business 
Engagement (Firebreaks affect progression) which took place in Cannock, 
Burton and Leek. Outputs included 3 business travel networks launched with 

32 attendees, 22 business engagements, 4 proposals presented and awaiting 
feedback, 1 MODESHIFT accreditation and 5 events.  

 
The Board were also informed of the ongoing work around the Electric 

Vehicle SCC Strategy and School Engagement which had seen active 
engagement with 15 schools across the County. 

 
The project would be moving forward in March with an Anti-Idling Campaign 
which would run from March 14th to March 27th 2022 and would target 100 

locations, website traffic and social media engagement.  
 

Comments from the Board included whether air pollution checks have been 
made in those areas where activities have taken place. Diffusion tube 

monitoring takes place over a 12-month period and live tests can take place 
to enable instant reporting. 

 
Members of the Board further commented around the expansion of the 
engagement to other schools.  

 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 

 
94. Staffordshire Better Care Fund 

 
The Board received a report on the Staffordshire Better Care Fund and an 

update on the current position in 2021/22.  
 



 

- 6 - 
 

The Board were reminded of discussions at their June and September 2021 
meetings and subsequent guidance which had been received from NHS 

England and NHS Improvement (NHSE&I). The Better Care Fund plan was 
submitted to NHSE&I in December 2021 and notification of approval was 

received in January 2022. 
 

The Board noted that BCF Planning for 2022/23 was underway through the 
Joint Commissioning Board in conjunction with the Council and Clinical 

Commissioning Groups. 
 
RESOLVED – That (a) the Board note that the 2021/22 Staffordshire BCF 

plan was submitted to NHSE&I in December 2021, and notification of 
approval was received in January 2022; and  

 
(b) the Board note that the Staffordshire BCF Plan has subsequently been 

updated with the inclusion of an additional £19.25 million funding and 
associated expenditure. 

 
95. Forward Plan 2022-2023 

 

RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan for 2021/22 be received and noted. 
 

96. Date of Next Meeting 
 

RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting of the 
Board (Thursday 9th June 2022 at 2:00pm in the Council Chamber, County 

Buildings, Stafford), be noted. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

 


